

C.A. No. 11-1245

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF NEW UNION,
Appellant and Cross-Appellee,

V.

UNITED STATES,
Appellee and Cross-Appellant,

V.

STATE OF PROGRESS,
Appellee and Cross-Appellant.

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW UNION*

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE AND CROSS-APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. New Union has standing in its sovereign capacity and in its <i>parens patriae</i> capacity to appeal the COE’s permit allowing the DOD to discharge a slurry into Lake Temp, because the slurry will likely contaminate the Imhoff Aquifer located in New Union and will injure both New Union and citizens wishing to use the Aquifer in the future.....	7
A. New Union meets the test for state standing established in <i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> because it has a special, individual interest in protecting its environment and has sufficiently established that contamination of the Imhoff Aquifer will injure New Union.....	7
1. The harm to New Union through contamination of the Imhoff Aquifer by discharge into Lake Temp is imminent and actual.....	8
2. New Union has a special interest in protecting the state’s environment, health, and general welfare.....	9
B. New Union has <i>parens patriae</i> standing to appeal COE’s permit because New Union has a quasi-sovereign interest in preventing the imminent harm that contamination of the Aquifer poses to New Union’s citizens.....	10
1. New Union has established a quasi-sovereign interest in the health and economic welfare of its citizens.....	10
2. New Union has established a quasi-sovereign interest asserting its rights within the federal system.....	12

II.	The COE should be able to proceed because Lake Temp is not protected by the CWA, because Lake Temp is not a navigable water of the United States, and has no “significant nexus” nor “continuous surface connection” to navigable waters.....	13
A.	Lake Temp is not a navigable water of the United States because it is (1) intermittent, ephemeral, or transitory, and it is (2) nonnavigable, intrastate, and isolated.....	13
1.	Lake Temp is “transitory,” “intermittent,” or “ephemeral” because it dries up once every five years.....	14
2.	Lake Temp is nonnavigable, isolated, and intrastate because there is no outflow from it.....	15
B.	Both the “continuous surface connection” test of the <u>Rapanos</u> plurality and the “significant nexus” test of the <u>Rapanos</u> concurrence exclude Lake Temp from adjacency to navigable waters of the United States.....	16
1.	The “continuous surface connection” test excludes Lake Temp because it is entirely contained within the State of Progress, with no output.....	16
2.	The “significant nexus” test also excludes Lake Temp from adjacency to navigable waters of the United States because Lake Temp has no effect on the chemical, physical, and biological integrity of the waters of the United States.....	17
III.	In the alternative, to the extent to which Lake Temp falls under the CWA, the COE has authority to issue a permit for that activity under § 404, 33 U.S.C. § 1344 because the material to be discharged is fill material, and the toxicity of the material is therefore irrelevant.....	18
A.	The COE has the authority to issue a permit under § 404 of the CWA because the material to be discharged will have the effect of raising Lake Temp’s lakebed...	18
B.	The toxicity of the fill material to be discharged is irrelevant because that is not a relevant consideration under § 404.....	19
IV.	The United States District Court for the District of New Union correctly found the DOD’s Section 404 permit valid because the OMB’s dispute resolution complied with the Clean Water Act and the EPA’s decision to uphold the permit is unreviewable.....	20
A.	The Section 404 permit is valid because OMB’s dispute resolution between the EPA and COE was proper under the CWA.....	21

1.	The CWA’s text, structure, objective, and the nature of the available remedies indicate that Congress provided for OMB’s participation.....	21
2.	OMB’s dispute resolution was proper because the President is responsible for determining how to resolve disputes within the executive branch....	23
B.	Judicial review of the EPA’s decision to allow the Section 404 permit is prohibited.....	24
1.	Judicial review is prohibited because deciding whether to veto is committed to agency discretion by law.....	24
2.	Judicial review of the EPA’s decision not to veto the Section 404 permit is precluded because the EPA’s decision to veto was not a final action.....	25
C.	Even if the EPA’s decision is subjected to judicial review, the Section 404 Permit is valid because EPA’s decision not to veto the permit was not arbitrary and capricious as it is consistent with precedent and supported by the facts.....	25
	Conclusion.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 3.....	23
UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES	
<u>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico, ex rel., Barez,</u> 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	10, 11, 12
<u>Baker v. Carr,</u> 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	7
<u>Bennett v. Spear,</u> 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	25
<u>Block v. Community Nutrition Institute,</u> 467 U.S. 340 (U.S. 1984).....	22
<u>Bowen v. Michigan Academy of Family Physicians,</u> 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	21
<u>Chicago & S. Air Lines v. Waterman S. S. Corp.,</u> 333 U.S. 103, 68 S. Ct. 431, 92 L. Ed. 568 (1948).....	25

<u>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe,</u> 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	26
<u>Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. Se. Alaska Conservation Council,</u> 129S. Ct. 2458 (2009).....	passim
<u>Dalton v. Spector,</u> 511 U.S. 462 (1994).....	22, 25
<u>Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co.,</u> 206 U.S. 230 (1907).....	9, 11
<u>Heckler v. Cheney,</u> 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	24
<u>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,</u> 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	7, 8
<u>Massachusetts v. EPA,</u> 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	passim
<u>Missouri v. Illinois,</u> 180 U.S. 208 (1901).....	11
<u>Morris v. Gressette,</u> 432 U.S. 491 (1977).....	22
<u>Pennsylvania v. West Virginia</u> 43 S. Ct. 658 (1923).....	11
<u>Rapanos v. United States,</u> 547 U.S. 715	passim
<u>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,</u> 323 U.S. 134 (U.S. 1944).....	27
<u>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,</u> 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	13, 15
<u>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes,</u> 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	13, 17
<u>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’n,</u> 531 U.S. 479 (2001).....	21

UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT CASES

AAPC v. FCC,
422 F.3d 751 (D.C. Cir. 2006)24

Association of Data Processing Service Organizations v. Board of Governors,
745 F.2d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1984)26

City of Shareacres, et al. v. Waterworth,
420 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2005)15

Didrickson v. U.S. Department of Interior,
922 F.2d 1332 (9th Cir. 1992)24

John v. United States,
247 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2001)15

Kentuckians for Commonwealth Inc. v. Rivenburgh,
317 F.3d 425 (4th Cir. 2003)19

N. California River Watch v. City of Healdsburg,
496 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2007)16, 17

Natural Resources Defense Council v. Kempthorne,
525 F. Supp. 2d 115 (D.C. Circ. 2007)14

Rice v. Harken Exploration Co.,
250 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2001)14

Save Our Cmty. v. U.S. E.P.A.,
971 F.2d 1155 (5th Cir. 1992)19

United States v. Donovan,
10-4295, 2011 WL 5120605 (3d Cir. Oct. 31, 2011)16

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)20

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1).....21

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2).....21, 24

5 U.S.C. § 702(2)(A).....21

5 U.S.C. § 704.....25

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....25

33 U.S.C. 1251(d).....	23
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)	15
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)(7).....	23
33 U.S.C. § 1344 (“§ 404”).....	passim
33 U.S.C. § 1344 (“§ 402”).....	passim
33 U.S.C. § 1344.....	1
33 U.S.C § 1344(a)	13
33 U.S.C. § 1344(c)	22
33 U.S.C § 1362(7)	13
33 U.S.C.A. § 1344.....	19
Section 101(a)(1), 33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)(1).....	19
<u>§ 404, 33 U.S.C. § 1344</u>	passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

40 C.F.R. § 232.2	18, 19, 27
43 Fed. Reg. 47,707	23
43 Fed. Reg. 47,708	24
Exec. Order No. 12,088, 43 Fed. Reg. 47,707	1
Executive Order number 12,088. 43 Fed. Reg. 47,707 (Oct. 13, 1978)	23
<u>Memorandum of Agreement on Solid Waste, 51 FR 8871-01</u>	19
